
ab 

Decision No. 71881 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the application of ) 
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMP~Y for ~ 
~ order authorizing it, among other 
things, to carry out the terms of a 
contract dated January 10, 1963, ~s 
modif1ed by a sup,le~ental agreement 
dated August 1, 1966, ~~d as may be 
subsequently modified by a Ta~ Line 
Agreement dated August 1, 1966, with 
the UNITED STATES OF ~RICA, actir~ 
through the U.S. ATOMIC ENERGY COMV~S­
SION, for the supply of electric 
energy and power to the STANFORD 
LINEAR ACCELERATOR CENTER. 

(Electric) 

OPINION .~ ORDER 

Applicat10n No. 48879 
(Filed October 18, 1966) 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) requests 

authorization to carry out the provisions of a wr1tten contract 

dated January 10, 1963, as modified by a supplemental agreement 

dated August 1, 1966, and as may be sUbsequently modified by a 

Tap Line Agreement dated August 1, 1966, with the United States 

of America, acting through the U.S. Ato~ic Energy Commission 

(Government) for the supply of electric power and energy to the 

Stanford Linear Accelerator Center (SLAC) in S~~ Mateo and 

Santa Clara Counties. 

The application states the service to be rendered by 

PG&E under the contract is unusual with respect to the nature of 

the load, the fact that rG&E is not the sole supplier, and the 

fect that SLAC is a research project sponsored by the United States 

Government and thus subject at all times to annual appropriat1on 

from Congress for its continuance. Because of the forego1ng, all 

of the rates, charges, and conditions of service contaL~ed in PG&E's 



A. 48879 ab 

tariffs were not deemed appropriate and the parties therefore 

negotiated for the following te~s ~~d conditions of the contract 

for wh~ch they seek authorization. 

a. Initial contract te~ of ten years. Selected for 

consistency with term re~uired for interruptible service under 

PG&E's Schedule A-18. 

b. Cancellation chargeo if the Government ter.minate~ pr10r 

to ten years. 

c. Off-peak prov1sions of Special Condition 3 of PG&E's 

Electric Schedule A-13 are not applicable. 

d. Method of computing the charges for firm service 

furn1shed by PG&E after Government starts receivL~g power from 

Recl~~ation is d1fferent from that used when PG&E supplies all of 

a customer's requirements. 

e. Rates charged for interruptible service are special and 

at p=esent are only authorized for one other customer (Ames 

Research C~nter, NASA) on ?G&E's system. 

~ . . 
g. 

Contract provides for a monthly contract =inim~ charge. 

Provis1on for billing sdjustment if the meter error is 

in excess of l%. PG&E'z Rule l7 provides for adjustment if the 

meter error is in excess of 2%. 
PG&E states it is L~formed that ~he United States 

Goverr~ent and Leland Sta~ford Jr. University bave entered into a 

contract for the design ~~d construction of a linear acce:e~ator 

and accelerator co~plex for Go~err~e~t upon certaL~ real property 

owned by Stanford and leased to Government and the project will 

need electric power which can be delivered and/or supplied by PG&E. 

PG&E further states the United States Bureau of 

Reclamation has allocated 25 megawatts (mw) of electric power 

to SLAC for a portion cf the electric serv1ce requirements of SLAC 

-2-



A. 48879 lab 

which will be delivered by Pacific subject to the provisions of 

the Transmi~$ion and Exchnnge Service (power wheeling service) 

Contract No. 175r-26S0 as supplemented and/o~ ~ended between 

PG&E and Reclamation. 

Government and ?G&E entered L~to a contract dated 

J~~uary 10, 1963, (Contr~ct No. AT(04-3)-~66) as ~odified by a 

supplemental agreement dated August 1, 1966 which contract and 

supplemental agreement are referred to hereL~ as Goveronment-PG&E 

Contract. A copy of said contract is attached to the applicatior. 

marked Exhibit A. The terms and conditions of the Governoent-PG&E 

Contract and the electric service specifications which are a part 

thereof provide, a~ong other things, as follows: 

PG&E agrees to install certain fac~lities to supply the 

entire electrical requirements of SLAC ~~d t~ sell to Gover.nment 

all electric power (in excess of that allocated to Government by 

Rccl~~ation ~~d delivered by PG&E) required for the operation of 

all electrically operated equipment ar.d devices used L~ connection 

with SLAC, except such electriC power as may be provided in the 

event of failure of the normal sources from Gover~~entfs own 

st~~dby facilities located at the SLAC Project Arca, and/or such 

power, not to exceed 10,000 kw, as may be provided from experimental 

facilities located at the SLAC area. The power and ene=gy furnished 

by PG&E is firm service in such amounts as Government may designate 

and interruptible service (in excess of firm service) as defined 

in the Gover.rument-PG&E Cont=cct. 

PG&E will supply service at no~al delivery voltages 

of 60 kv .~d 220 kv ~~d is not obligated to provide capac1.ty at 

60 kv in excess of 18 mw, or capacity at 220 kv L~ excess of 300 mw. 

The point of delivery for service at 60 kv shall be at the 

substation 1n the project area and for service at 220 kv at the 

-3-



A. 48879 lab 

point where Government's 220 kv overhca~ l1ne contacts PG&Efs 

Monta Vis~a-Jefferson 220 kv overhead lL~e. For convenience of 

the parties, service at both voltagec will be ~etered at the 

substations in the project area. Measurements will be at 12 kv. 

The Government-PG&E contract is for an initial term of 

~~n years and shall ~~ntihue in fcr~~ thereafter fer successive 

terms ~~ one year eaeh untl~ tc~~ate~ ~y either party at the end 

of the initi~l ten-year term or any subsequent term on twe~ve 

montns' advance written notice. Government shall have the right 

to terminate the contract at any time w~th1r. the init1al term for 

any reacon, provided that it zhall pay PG&E~ on the date of 

term1nation, the following c~~cel1at1on charges which are stated 

to be necescary to protect PC&E and its ratepayers: 

$1~163,OOO if the period between the date of ter.mination 
notice and either the date of te~1nation or 
date of discontinuance of service is less than 
365 days; 

$ 775.000 if the period between the date of termir!ation 
notice a~d either the date of termination or 
date of discontinuance of serv~ce is 365 days 
but less than 730 days; or 

$ 388,000 if the perioe between the date of te~1nation 
notice ~d either the date of termination or 
date of discontinuance of service is 730 days but 
less ~~an 1,095 days; 

provided, however, the Government shall have the right upon twelve 

months' advance written notice to terminate the contr~t due ~o 

permanent project d1scontL~u~~ce without p~yment of the above 

stated charges. 

PG&E states that since thermal capacity additions ~ust be 

ccheduled at least three years in adv~~ce, unused capaCity 

~esult!r.g from discont~uance of service by the Government ca~~ot 

be utilized until construction schedules are in effect which reflect 

the rev1ced load situation. Therefore, the cancellation charge 

-4-



A. 48879 lab 
It 

is related to the number of days' notice P&&E receives 10 the 

event the Government desires to discontinue service. The cancella­

tion provisions are intended to reimburse PG&E for the costs it 

would incur L~ case SLAC ceases to use PG&E's facilities during 

the initial term. 

The contract also provides that in case of terminat10n 

within the initial contract term, Government shall pay PG&E 

$35,000 which is the estimated cost, le~~ salvage value, of 

installing and later removing the ~~i11t1es required to prov1de 

service to SLAC, subject to adjustment to actual cost upon 

completion of removal of said facilities. 

The rate for firm service will be PG&E's Schedule A-13, 

General Service-Demand Metered, except that Special Condit1on 3 

thereof "Off-Peak Demand" does not apply. Instea.d, for each 

monthly billing period prior to the month in which L~terruptible 

service is first fur.n1shed, only off-peak demands in excess of 

50% of firm demands on PG&E will be considered for billing purposes. 

After delivery of power from Reclamation has commenced, 

the billing for f1rm service supplied by PG&E will be determined 

by computing on Schedule A-13 the charges for total firm serv1ce, 

and subtracting from that amount the charges, s1milarly 

determined in accordance with Schedule A-13, for the service 

supp11ed by Reclamat1on. 

For interruptible service Governm~~t agrees to pay PG&E 

an on-peak demand charge of $0.6832 per kw per month, an off-peak 

demand Charge of $0.1577 per kw per month, and a minimum monthly 

demand charge of $7,000. Said minimum monthly demand charge for 

interruptible service, which represents the equivalent of 10 mw 

of interruptible on-peak demand,is the minimum increment of 

interruptible capacity that PG&E can make aVailable practicallY and 

-5-



e 
A. 48879 lab 

economically. The rate for interrupt1b1e energy is (1) 300 kwhr 

of Government interrupt1ble energy from PG&E per kw of Government 

L~terruptible on-peak demand st $.0062 per kwhr, plus (2) all 

excess Gover.r~ent interruptible energy from PG&E at $.0048 per kwhr. 

Gove~ent agrees to pay PG·&E (a) a monthly contract 

minimum charge of $13,400, which is subject to adjustment as 

prov1ded in the cont~act~ as amended, plus (b) 6.24 mills for each 

kilowatt-hour sold by PG&E to Goverr~ent_ For each 1,000 kw 

of demand supplied by Reclamation the contract minim~~ is to be 

~educed by $61.00. The monthly contract mL~imum charge 1s stated 

to represent PG&Efs continuing carrying costs associated with the 

220 kv facilities required to serve SLAC. 

Met~ring eqUipment will be tested at intervals not 

exceeding six months. A b1lling adjustment mutually agreed to, 

will be made if a meter error in excess of 1% 1s found to exist. 

This agreement, which is a deviation from PG&Efs filed schedules, 

was reached in view of the quantit1es of power ~~d energy involved 

~~d the fact that it is believed that the t~~es of metering 

contemplated can be adjusted within 1% of meter error. 

Under the ,rovisions of the contract PG«Z reserves the 

right to discont~ue electriC service to Goverr~ent if ar~ 

eqUipment of Government for any reason should iopair service, 

create objection~ble currents over PG&Efs fac1l1ties causing 

interference with the utilization by PG&E, its customers or any 

third party, of radio, television, telephone or other electric 

facilities. ?G&E shall not be required to resume service until 

Government provides, at its own expense, equipment satisfactory to 

PG&E to correct conditions specified above, or cease the operation 

from which the impairment of service o~ the objectionable electrical 

currents originate. The contract also provides that Government 

-6-



A. 48879 lab 

shall control the use and operation of its electric apparatus so 

tha~ uze of power shall neither increase at a rate in excess of 

12,000 kilowatts per ~~u:e ~or cce=~ase ~t a r~t~ i~ excess 

of 18,000 kilowatts per m1nu 

The Government-PG&. ontract provides that all service to 

be furnished thereunder is subject to regulation by the Commission 

and that it shall not be effective until approved by the Co:mission. 

In the event of such approval, the effective date of the contract 

shall be January 10, 1963. 

According to the application it was originally intended 

that a 220 kv tap line extending from PG&E's Monta Vista-Jefferson 

220 kv line tc the project area would be installed ~~d operated 

by PG&E to provide the 220 kv service. ~fuen it became apparent 

that ~~ would not be ~ble to obtaL~ the necessary permits and 

land rights L~ time to provide the service when it would be 

required, the Goverr~ent agreed to constrv,ct, own and operate the 

220 kv tap line. By said zupplemental agree~ent dated August 1, 

1966, which is attached to the application ~rked Exhib1t F, the 

Government-PG&E Contract was modified to cover this change. Under 

the terms of the supple~ental agreement, prOvision 1s made for 

the purch~se by PG&S,under certain conditions, Government's 220 kv 

tap l1ne. Upon such purchase the Tap LL~e Agreement shall terminate 

and certain specified amendatory provis1ons of the Supplemental 

Agreement will terminate and no longer apply to the Gove~ent-PG&E 

Contract. 

The supplemental agree~ent states PaCific shall pay 

Government for caid tap line the original cost th~r~cf but n~t tB 
exceed $1,026,000 less ~cpreclat1on rlgurea on ~ 6~ s~~g ~~ 

~as~s ~ the same manner used ~or ~~ke £aci~ities on Pacific's 

books of account. 

-7-



A. 48879 lab 

The Tap Line Agreement ~so provides that PG&E shall 

pay to Government n monthly sum of $11,685 as long as Government 

owns and operates said Tap Line. Said charges represent PG&E's 

estimated reduction in costs o~ $1,028,000 by not having to build 

the tap line. 

No objections to the granting of the authorization 

requested has been received. 

PG&E and Government are hereby placed on notice that in 

any future rate proceeding this COmmission will not be obligated 

to consider the opposition of either party to any proposed changes 

L~ this agreement predicated on the eXistence of an agreement 

which has been authorized by this Commission. 

PG&E is placed on notice that if it should appear in a 

tuture proceeding that the revenue derived from this agreement is 

not compensatory, such inadequacy is not to be imposed on PG&ETs 

other electric customers. 

The CommiSSion finds that the proposed contract and 

supplemental agreement is not adverse to the public interest and 

concludes that the application should be gr~~ted. A public 

hearing is not necessary. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Pacific Gas and ElectriC Comp~~y is authorized to carry 

out the provisions of the written contract dated January 10, 1963, 

as modified by the supp1e~ent~1 agreement dated Auguzt 1, 1966 

attached to the application as E~~ibit A, and as may be subse­

~uently modified by the Tap Line Agreement dated August 1, 1966 

r.ttachcd to the application as Exhibit F, with the United States 

of America acting through the U.S. Atomic Energy Commission. 

-8-



A. 48879 lab 

2. Pacific Gas and Electric Company sha.ll file with this 

Commission within thirty days after the effective date of this 

order ~~d in confo~~ty with Gener~l Order No. 96-A~ four copies 

each of the contract as amended and the Supplemental Tap tine 

Agreement~.as executed, together with a state~ent of the date 

on which the contract as amended and the supplemental~reement 

are deemed to have become effective. 

3. Pacific Gas and Electric Company shall~ in the event it 

purchases the Government owned tap line pursuant to the terms of 

the Tap tine Agreement, notif,y this Co~ssion, within thirty days 

thereafter,of the total depreCiated cost of said tap line and the 

date of transfer thereof. 

4. Pacific Gas ~~d Electric Coopany shall file with this 

Commission within thirty days after the effective date of this 

order and in confor.mity with General Order No. 96-A the summary 

required by that general order, listL~g all contracts and devia­

tions including the contract ~~d agree~ents herein authorized. 

Such list shall beco~e effective upon statutory notice (thirty 

daye) to the Co~~ssion ~d to the public after filing as herein­

above provided. 

-9-



A. 48879 ab 

5. Facific Gas and Electric Company shall file with this 

Commission a statement sho"~ing :he date electric service was first 

supplied under said agreement and shall file a statement promptly 

after termination of said agreement, showing date of termination. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the dalte hereof. 

Dated at ____ s._'O_~_. _,""_--____ , California, this 

day of ----.,;.J~~ P'"'~"-t'!lA"oQR~)f __ ) 1967. 

G / 

-10-

COmmissioners 

C"=1sS10:ler.~!!:!:!.~:!.~~~5.!.~ d!d 
·:lot p~t!e!p~te in tbo dis~os1t1o:l of 
tnis :;rocoec!!:g. 


